

No. 14-391

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THIS INSANITY, INC. EMPLOYEE LEADERSHIP
FUND, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF COOLIDGE-REAGAN FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
CERTIORARI**

Danielle Frisa
Counsel of Record
COOLIDGE-REAGAN
FOUNDATION
1629 K Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 603-5397
danielle@shahlapc.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	2
I. CORPORATIONS' SEPARATE SEGREGATED FUNDS REMAIN A CRITICAL VEHICLE FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS	3
A. Separate Segregated Funds Remain an Important Feature of Federal Campaign Finance Law	4
B. The D.C. Circuit Impermissibly Requires Entities to Demonstrate a Need to Exercise First Amendment Rights, Rather Than Requiring the Government to Demonstrate a Need to Limit Them	6
C. Separate Segregated Funds Have As Much of a Constitutionally Protected Interest as Other PACs In Establishing "Independent Expenditure"-Only Accounts	12

II.	THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT CONCERNING THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF POLITICAL COMMITTEES TO ESTABLISH SEPARATE “INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE” -ONLY ACCOUNTS.....	16
III.	THE D.C. CIRCUIT IGNORED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS BY PERMITTING THE GOVERNMENT TO LIMIT FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO FURTHER ITS INTEREST IN PROMOTING “DISCLOSURE”	20
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> TO FORMALLY OVERRULE <i>BEAUMONT</i>	23
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Democratic Conf. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 541 F. App’x 931 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Comm.</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	23-25, 27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Assn v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 180, 203 (1981).....	13
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	10, 17
<i>Citizens Against Rent Cont./ Coalition for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	8, 11, 15
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 17, 18
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	23-27
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican</i>	

<i>Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	26
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	7
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	7, 8, 15, 21
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	24
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	24-25
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Comm. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>N.Y. Prog. & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	109
<i>Republican Party v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	9, 15, 16, 21

<i>Texans for Free Enter. v.</i> <i>Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9, 16
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , No. 09-CV-2862-IEG (BGS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6563 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2012).....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Auto. Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	24
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2014)	19
<i>Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 501	6
52 U.S.C. § 30101	4, 5
52 U.S.C. § 30118	5, 7, 27

Other Sources and Authorities

Allison Orr Larsen, <i>Factual Precedents</i> , 162 U. PA. L. REV. 59, 65 (2013)	3
FEC, 2014 Committee Summary, <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/data/ CommitteeSummary.do (last referenced Oct. 27, 2014)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3a.....	1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1
